An Act

BILL NO. 1061 By: Thompson and Rader of the
Senate

and

Wallace and Hilbert of the
House

An Act relating to the Office of Management and
Enterprise Services; requiring that portions of
certain appropriated funds be used for certain
purposes; prohibiting supplantation of funding;
requiring a certain amount of funding be budgeted for
a stated purpose; providing an effective date; and
declaring an emergency.

SUBJECT: Office of Management and Enterprise Services
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. From the funds appropriated to the Office of
Management and Enterprise Services in Enrolled House Bill No. 2765
of the 1st Session of the 57th Oklahoma Legislature, the sum of Six
Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($6,300,000.00) shall be used
to fund operations of the Capital Assets Management and Central
Accounting and Reporting Divisions. These funds shall not supplant
the current Capital Assets Management and Central Accounting and
Reporting Divisions funding and the agency shall budget no less than
the total of the amount budgeted in the fiscal year ending June 30,
2019, plus the amount listed above for this purpose.

SECTION 2. From the funds appropriated to the Office of
Management and Enterprise Services in Enrolled House Bill No. 2765
of the 1lst Session of the 57th Oklahoma Legislature, the sum of One



Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) shall be used
to provide for the Pay For Success program. These funds shall not
supplant the current Pay for Success program funding and the agency
shall budget no less than the total of the amount budgeted in the
fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, plus the amount listed above for
this purpose.

SECTION 3. From the funds appropriated to the Office of
Management and Enterprise Services in Enrolled House Bill No. 2765
of the 1lst Session of the 57th Oklahoma Legislature, the sum of
Sixteen Million Four Hundred Seventeen Thousand Dollars
($16,417,000.00) shall be used to fund the Information Services
Division. These funds shall not supplant the current Information
Services Division funding and the agency shall budget no less than
the total of the amount budgeted in the fiscal year ending June 30,
2019, plus the amount listed above for this purpose.

SECTION 4. This act shall become effective July 1, 2019.
SECTION 5. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.
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Passed the Senate the 20th day of May, 2019.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

Passed the House of Representatives the 22nd day of May, 2019.

Presiding Officer of the House
of Representatives

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Received by the Office of the Governor this

day of , 20 , at o'clock M.

By:

Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this

day of , 20 , at o'clock M.

Governor of the State of Oklahoma

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this

day of , 20 , at o'clock M.

By:
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